
• • 
F'WRIOA PUBLIC SERV J Cl!: CUI~M l ~::: l CJN 

CapiL.JI Ci r cle O( f icc Center, 2 5 '1 0 Shum.:H·d OoJk lluul<•v.JnJ 
Tallahaaocc , Flor ida 32399 0850 

TO: 

F'ltOM: 

HE: 

AGENDA: 

AUGUST 22 , l !)96 

DIRECTOR , DJVISJON OF RECORDS AND REPORTlNG (HAYO) r 
DIVISION OF ELECTRIC 1i GI\S (I)UDLI':Y~BOI]RljANNlTh J/:l~~l ~ 
DI VISION OF LEGAL SERV ICES (CULPEPI'EI{)~V~ I' 

DOCKET NO. 960604 - SO JOlN'l' PE1TI'TON FOR EXPE!HTP.D 
1\.PPROVJ\L OP SE:"l'TLEMENT 1\GREF..ME:N'I' BY FI..OH J D/\ POWE~ 
C.:Of~PORJ\TJON 1\ND RJDGR GENERATING S'l'/\'l'! ON, 1~ . P . 

SEPTEMBER 3 , 1996 llliGlllJ\H 1\.Gl·:ND/\ PROPOSED AGENCY 
ACT ION I NTERESTED PERSONS MJ\ Y Pl\i!T I C I I' ATE 

CHJTlCAL DATES : NONE 

SPEC I J\L I NSTHOCl'IONS: l :\PSC\MG\WP\96060 •• ROI 

CASE BACKGROUND 

Plorida Po•..,er Corporation (FPC) and l{ldg•· c;~:H" ;n 1119 Stat. len, 
L. P. (Ridge) executed a NegoL1ated contracL to1 purctwr;•ed puwt·l r ;, 
t"'arch 8 . 1991. This contract was appr,.,ved by t.he Commiasi-n l o t 
cosL recovery in Order No. 2463·1 , is!;ued on July l , 1991, 1n Dock"' 
No. 910401-EQ. Modificauons to lhr~ Negolid!.ed con:.ract wp:·•! 
approved by t:he Commj ssion tn Order No. PSC 95 o ,.1 :J POF EO, 1 ssut>d 
on May 2 , 1995 , in Docket No. 9 4 0797 EO. 

Ridge · s cogene rae. ton fac ili L y is locat••d ne.tt t ne c ll y ; ! 
Auburndale , l"lor.Lda, .. nd began commercia1 opr·ruuon in May, I J~-: 
Som~Lime after July 1 , 1994, a diaput•• arose bet w.~en H1dge and Fl · 
··•nrerntng the proper adminlsLrat ton and tntcrprelat ton ,t t II•· 

II•" I"''"' r·d contract. In particular. th•· dispute n~lo.~• · •ll r 
UJIL·~• lr19 tnlcq>Jf•tattons of. Llw propel methodology to be emplty•·l 
111 dctermintng the en••I<JY fJit•·e t• J,.. pat J 11nd<:!t S'"clion 9 1 2. 
!-:nergy Payments , of the Negottal.L·d ·ont , ,.,., 

•'•·rt a in jurisdict ional dSpl·ct of th•· en•:rgy pt·H: it.~ ""'!'"'. 
we:c dddtcau.,d by the C:ommisuion 1n Docket llo. 940771-EO , tn winch 
the Commiss ion deLermint:d th.H tt l·l•'ko>rl JU!l r>dlctton to ad)Udlcilt •· 
: h" d1spute . Ill an effort to ••vo1n 1 h·· •·Xf>t•ntt•' of rcbnl v1 n<J th•-' 
"ll''f'qy prtci.ng dispute through c1v: I litlu,,r !011 , th•· P•" r i•·n l h JV< 

• • 11 r·t>d 1 n certain mcxnf 1cat tom; to the Negot 1 <~Led collt, .let r·: !•' ,, • 
• • • 

1 
.. - .JI 



• • 
I ~~·n-:·; t: Jb060·i E 
IlliTE Auoust 2::. :!196 

lll, l'l'lb, R1dge and FPC t :lo>d a 1'•lnt !Jl'llt :on ''X( •· !!• • ·i 
••PP! o v.ll ot a Set.t lt>ment A<p •'"m••nt Th•~ Sr·ll l r-r11•·nl l<tjl •·•·m••r•t '!I 
t:hr· G(>Cond modificatJon t.o t.he.l.l Nl'gOll ·•ll•d ,. •nt:<tr.l ••nd ts 
~n<'lud,.d with its attachmf'ut.s ao port of thlB t·ecommcnduLlnn ln 
~hl!l Docket, the partl••s lwvc requeHted Comminston confi:m"tlon 
~h.t• •he payments made pulSu<~nt Lo the contlii.C'I, '' " m<>dtfl•·o by •h•· 
So•t tl•:m••n:. Agr.,emenL, contlliUC to qudllfy ! r ,. , . • :•·cov"lY 

. 7 . 



• 
OOCKt:T Nu. %0(,0•i -t::Q 
DATE: August 2 2, 1996 

• 
QJSCUSSION OF ISSUgS 

ISSUE l : Should t he Negoc iated cont r.>ct , as modi f 1cd by the 
Settlement Agreement between Flo rida Po wer Corporation (FPC! and 
Ridge Generating S tation, L . P. (Ridge ! , cont1nue to quality f o1 
cost recovery? 

RfiCOMM&NQAJ'ION ; Yes. The modif ied power flal<!S <tgrcement 
prov1des a net benefit to FPC ' s ratepayers and should cont!nu£· to 
qual1fy for cost recovery. 

STAFF ANAJ,YSlS: FPC estimates that thele l.G a cumulative n1"1 
p : C>H!nl value (NPV) benefit o f appro x imately $13 , 348 , 177 t o 1l!l 
ratepayers derive d from t:he seLt:1em•:nt with R1dge. Staff bellPVeH 
that this amount may be overstated because the:;..: s avings a: e bds ·~r! 
on the presumptio n that Ridge would have prf'vDlled if i t decHh>d t.o 
purs·w litigation agains t_ FPC . Ho we ver , J.n l1ghL of The F1tri1 
CJtc.:.uL ' s par t i al summ.:~ry Judyemenl 1n a t:llmilat m<.~ttel in ·,ol v tnu 
Ld}:e COG EN LTD. (Lake! and FPC, st.; ff b!! ll '" VCH t h al I_ h•· 
uncertainties of l itigatj o n ~·-•r:·anL t ha t the Set Ll .. ment f,ql•·o;m•:nt 
be approved. 

The modifications to t he negotia ted cor.tract l!lVolvo~: 

( 1) the methodology l or compull ng enet gy p •ymr-nts und··: 
the Negotiated Contract. 

(2) ~esignation o f On·Pc:dk bouts; 

(3) c u rtailment dur1ng Off l'eaY. p<! l l<Jris; 

Ct. ) the escalat1on tate f o t the Coal PrJcc undPr t t,,, 
Negotiated contract ; 

<5) an adjustment f o t en<:!:~;:,· paym~'!l ' u <~l:e ... dy !"· l 
under t he Negotiated conL!<~Ct L< 1 ef lerL Lhe o·n•·r<] y 
payme nt: calculatlon establIshed bt:fore the dlz;pul·~. 

J,;dch of these aspect:. <>f thP Se t· lemenL /,gr e.:m·~n t is di:.~c.:uns••'l 
Lelo "W . 

J·:NF:RCY PI\YMI-;NJ'S UNDER Tlfl': NEGQT I ATBP CXJN1'JU\Cf ANP SWf"l'J.r;.MEN1' 
(!G!H·: P.MENT 

Th t: m"'Lhuuol o~y 10 1 comput:r,g ener<JY P••Ym•·ntfl und••r !. · · 
e x lsting Negotiated contract (Sect! < n !1.1 . 2) lfl .:.u f ol l rowo 

3 • 



• 
IJOCKET NO. %0604·EO 
01\T£: August 22 , 19% 

• 
(1) t he e n ergy payme n ts shall be t he product of Lhe avPt<~g•· 
mont h l y i nventor y charge-out price of fuel burnt>cl at 'h•· 
Avo1ded Unl t Fuel Reference Plant, the Fuel 11ulllpll•~r, ,lflrl 

the l\vo1ded Un1L Heat Rate, plus 1.he< 1\volded Untt Vat·hlbl• 
0&11, if a pphcable , for eilch hour that the Company would hav£> 
had a u n it with t hese characteristics operating ; and 

(2) during all other hours, the ~nergy ~oat shall be equal t o 
As-Availab le Energy Cost. 

Prior t o August 1 994, Ridge r ecet ved firm e nergy payments to1 
e very KviH deli vered to FPC. Begi nning i n August 1994, anc.l ending 
with this Set t lement Agreement , FPC determined that:. the avoid .. ·:! 
untt would have been cycled off during cert.a1n hours of the day 
Therefore, FPC began mak 1ng energy payments based on bot:.h F1rm 
i when the avoided u nit was o n ) and As- Available energy (whe1·, tht• 
avoided un it was off) , as described a bove . 

The met:.hod ology fo1 comput:.ing energy paymento has be"tl 
mod1fied b y the Set tlement Agreement such that: 

(l) duri ng any On -Peak hour , R1dge will n:ceivr~ nrm 
energy cost..; 

(2) during Off-Peak hours, wh'!n As·Ava1lable Enc:-gy 
Cost is: 

(d) Lt .. fJH Lhdn O J t••pJCJ.i ,,, ltH" Fitr1 Enct:gy c·(•Ht, H1dq•• 
will rl!'ceive lhc gr•·dt•·r ot: 

Ill t..he product o! tlw dtscount: factot < lts:.·~a lrl 

Attachm..:nt II l • tlw Settlement Agr .. •·rnent, l o t 
ea c it cal enda 1· y •·d t ) and L hn f it·m Sn•·t 'lY f'o!l1 . 
01 

(ll) Lhe /,s Avcnlao l •· Energy C'ost 

(b) Gn.:,lt ••t Lh.ttl Lh• · Fttm Ent: l 'IY 1:ont. l<tri•J•· w1ll 
receive the Fl nn Ent·tqy Cost. 

The energy payment provtsions o( che Settlement Agre".!mr·nt 
r .. no ! vcd one of the cont 1 ovPrsies between R1dgP and F'PC'. FP · 
•·nt1mat 'S that the modified t•nergy pricing provitnons wi lJ provtd.· 
U<lvtngs to j t:s riltepayers when compCJred to Ridgt•' s pLC tJeLtlernent 
position. Both FPC and Ridge "'ill benefit from the energy paym-.nt 
settlement by avoiding the c ost of l1tigat1on . 

. , 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960604-EQ 
DIITE : August 2'- . 1996 

ON- PEJ\K HOORS 

• 
The Negotiat:ed cont:ract: pre viously defined On-Peak !lours Lo brJ 

: he lesser of (1) the hours 6:00a.m. to 12:00 noon and 5:00pm. 
to 10:00 p . m. Cor the months of November t:hrough r1arch and thP 
hours 11 : 00 a . m. to 10 : 00 p.m. for Lhe mon ths of llpr1l through 
Oct:ober or (2) the hours when PPC would have operated a unil with 
t ll•• c haracteristics defined in section ll. 1. 2 (I), of t:he OJ"igina 1 
Negotiated con tract. The settlement agreement modified this 
def1n1 t ion as follows : 

lll On - Peak houts are defined c.o be 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m .. 
unless t:empor ar1ly modif1ed by FPC ; 

!2) during the periods November through r~at ch, PPC mo~y 
substitute, on a dtty-by-da y basis for t1 maximum of 30 
days , the hours of 6:00a.m. to 12:00 noon and S:OO p.m. 
to 10 : 00 p . m. as the On-Peak hours. 

OFF - PF:J\K ;JillTliiLMENT 

The parties previously o;~gr ... t:d lhaL l <d a s•.:v•:ll-yeal· pez-i"ld, 
<'<>rnn,..nc· Jng on May l, 1994 , FPC haB the right to <:urLail capac1ty 
c~nc.l energy deliveries from Ridge by up t:o 30% dun.ng rhe hours o( 
12:00 m1dn1ght and S : OO a.m., though not to exceed 250 hours 1n 
aggregate during a calendar year The Settlem~nt llgreemenL 
modified this p rovision such that tht·oughout the term of the 
cont t acL, Ridge will : 

(1) cur tail ~nergy deliveries co FPC by 30\ cf th~ Commit:L~d 
Capacity, 39.6 MW, between the hours o f 1 2:00 m1dnight 
and 6:00 a.m. without any cornpPnsatlon from FPC; 

(2) au.empt to curtail energy dellvetto.?s to F'PC by a min1mum 
of SO% of Committed Capacity dut :ng the hours of 10:00 
p.m. through 6:00a.m. Ridrw wlll b•' ··•unpcn!li'll••d fo1 
rurlailmenl of f•n•·Jgy rlel lv••J I•'' wldt:h •·xt:•·ud Lhc 30~ 
rninnnurn Lhn::uhold 0 11 dll hou1ly 1 <~>HS af; 1Jlustrated in 
liLl.dChment J II to the Settlement llgreemenL <Jnd as ser 
forth below . 

I a) Excess Curtallment: 
Curtailment. (K~IH) 
Discount Factor tlmes 
As-Available Energy 
Adjustment 

Comp~nsat1on Exc• ~s 
l (produrt of the ap,•l icable 
the f' 1 rm £ne 1·gy Cost ) I L lw 
Cost J I [)p 1 i very Vnll,H;•· 



• 
IJOCKET NO. %0b0•l EQ 
DATE: August 22, 1996 

• 
However, Ridge will not rec~ive compensation when such 

curta1lment of energy deliveries docs not equal or exceed 50\ of 
corr'l1ltted capac1ty . AdditJ.onally, RJ.dge will not receive any 
compensation when the Excess Curtailment Compensation calculation 
results in zero 01 a negative value. This language is consistent 
Wlth th~ int.ent of FPC's CUrta~lment Plan as approv"'d by Com:HSSJ.on 
Ordet PSC-95-1133-FOF-EQ. The curtailment savinys accrue to Lhe 
benefit of the ratepayers because FPC can replace Ridge'n curtailed 
energy on its system at a lower total cost. !t is staff's opinion 
that FPC has the rJ.ght to curtall any Qual 1fy1ng Fac1l1ty 1f such 
purchases result in negative a voided cost~. However, a voluntary 
curtailment agreement should avoid expensive litigation . 

COAl, PjUCP. 

The Settlement Agreement firm energy p1ice w1ll b~ based or. a 
coa 1 pnce det:enni ned by the h1gher of: 

(1) the three-month rolling average monthly inventory charge 
out price of coal burned at Lh•• AvoJ.d••d Unlt Refcr•·nc•! 
f.'lant: expressed in S/MHBTU as dctcrmin"d by ·ll viding th•· 
" as burned fuel cost($)" by t:hc sum of the fuel burned 
(MMBTU) ; or 

t2) $1.695/MMBTU beginn~ng Janu.uy 1, 199!>, escalating L a 
fi xed rate of one-hal[ percent p'!r year beginning Jam.tary 
1 . 1996, as shown in Attachment. 1 to the Settl .. rncnt 
Agreement. 

These I I oorn bene f 1 L Ridge bec..<uo..- they prov i d ~ a mo r•' ut i.lbl" 
r<~ v~.:nur: SL: ·~am. FPC's :-atepaye:-s should alae; beneflL from Llun 
p!-OVlsion as the three-month rolling average monthly 1nvent.o:y 
charge pr1ce of coal burned at Avoided Unlt Reference Plant, 1n 
Lh1s case Crystal River Units 1 and 2, iH not expected to be less 
Lhan the o::scalared $1.695/MHUTU pric". 

SE'I"l' I.EMEN'I' PAYMENT 

FPC has agreed t:o pay R1dge a one t1mc Settlement Payment ~f 
Cl , l~1 . 000. This 1s the difference betwPr•n what FPC actually pa1d 
and what FPC would have pa id t o Hidgc: (OJ o.;n•"rgy ll.od all the ,•rwrgy 
been pnccd at finn energy from August 9, 1'1'1" tn .J,mu•IIY 31, J99r,, 
Though not recogn1zed in the pa1L1es petcltlon, FI•C aluo paid R1dge 
$96.~27.23 to reconcile the February 1996 payment, Th.s amount is. 
•t• f >~•·vinurdy 11\l'rlliCJncd . lht• diff<>renc•> betwr•••fl f11ll fi.m and 
actu.d payments. The entl:c :o·tiJu•·tiV•· po,ym•·nr 11 , rn.•jo: J ·d ll 

o f the Set:tlement Agreement to t-esolve thP dlsputr· h..-r w .. «n FPC ami 

6 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960601 - EQ 
DATE: AugusL 22 , 1996 

• 
R~dg,... and is ~n accordance Wllh Sections 7 and 8 ·- f the S4o!Ltlem .. nl 
Agreement. The calculation o f Lhc $1,197,000 and the notif~caLJon 
of th~ $98 ,527. 23 is pt·o v lded as /,ttachment 2 r.o the 
recommendation . 

., 



• 
i)Qt "YVT N0 . 960604 EQ 
ui\:"E: ;,ugust 22 , 1996 

• 
I SS\IF: 2 : Ho w should the costs result u1g from th" Settlement 
Agr.-emem be recovered? 

I~ ECOMMENO/\TTON: The capacity paym"nts made under the Scttlemeril:. 
;,greement shouid continue to qualify for cost recove:·y through the 
C~pactty Cost Recovery Clause . The energy paymento made under the 
SPttlement Agre ement should continue to qualify for cos t recovery 
r ilr·>UDh t lw F'uel and Purc hctsed Power Cost Recovery Claus~ Th•, 
,.; , . ..• !··ment P"yrnent should qualify f o r cost L•~covet y t hrough the 
Fue • .ond f'urchased Power Cosr:: Recov e. t-y Cl;luoe . Ho we v•H, FPC r.;hould 
n< •t ,·,·cov e r these types of costs prtor to n• .;:-eivtng the r c qu1red 
CommuJs 10r1 app1 ova l. 

S T/\FF /\NJ\f,YSJS: As di flcussed in Issue l , llt<.~ (f belleV<'!l thuL 
1 h <: mod1 fit>d power· :>ales ag reement provides a net bene lit to !'PC ' a 
r dl<·pdyen; . A s such, the modifi ed power sa les agreement should 
·orH lllur· to qualtfy for cost recovery thl-ough the Cap.1ci t y Cost 
hecovery and the Fuel and Purch ased Po wer Cost Recovery ClauueB. 

The method of der.etml.n tng the c apac1t:.y payment WilS not 
·nc-<.11 t u~d b y Lh~ Ser::r::lement Agreement. Thus , staf ( rt>c•;rnmends :.1:-'lt 
r he Cd pr.~city paymenr::s made under the: e xisting put-chased pow.~, 

r ·rml.lil<"l. conti nue t o qualify for rccov~ry t hrough the C·•PilCilY Cost 
l<e•·ove,-y Cla use . As pre viously d1scussed, the Se t clemen t Agr<:ern,. nt 
r·evlsed the method for calc ulating e nergy payment s 1n o rder to 
uVOlO confuston pcrtaintng to when FPC would }v, rCCjl.llt·ed to P"Y f or 
flt·m o r as avallable energy. Thi s joinl n<J!•'eiO"'Ill l'"> do>f tne 
io-:;;qnn l•··l On- Pec~k and Otf -Pe,•k li m•· p <•tl!>dtl wil l aS!lllll lll 

ol'.' ol L!r .y C<,:otly lltlgullOil. Thc:"<•f o rc, st .. d! tecommo.:nd! l hul thr.• 
.. ,, . . , yy i>"Ym•-nts made under the Settlement '' 'l ' ceme nt cont it\uc to 
!U" 11 fy f o r recovery through the Fu._, 1 and l'lll·chas .. d f'owe t rnn t 

H••covery Cl(Ju::e. 

Tile oklt lement PJyment ts a retro a c t 1v c p<ryment t>i!Bed o n the 
Lnm e ner·gy ptictng provisio ns o f the e xisting negotiated contr ... ct. 
St ar 1 r ecomme nds thilt the Settlement !Jayrnent qur~l! (y f01 1 ecovery 
~n : ough rhe F'uel Cosr:: Recovery ClaiiS" sin,··· FPC' !' l<~lPp.,yetn 
t• ·ro!l Vo· ils olSSOCial.ed b e nefllO . l!OW"Vt!l, <I S indll:dtCd or, 
;,· t.oc hm··nl 2 t o the recommendaLio n , FPC p.:11d the comb ined 
::1 . 1\17 . 000 and S9a , S27.23 Se ttlement Payme nt to Ridge 1n r~a rch , 
l 'J96. These arnount.s were included 1 n t.he ener.,.y paym~;:ntrJ made to 
R1dqe which are re flec ted o n FPC's 1\ Schedules Staff wn11lrt lak<> 
1 .. P X pt f"'•f-tfl 1 h•" fl, lmP conct•: nr1 rat ,,, d 11 t }1 .. • • .run•' :"". lhlt"lltt.a 

• •ti l• " l • ~l l• • · ' ' '' l"' ' l l tl •f Fl't"'u t• •covct y '- 1 u ,·l' lc1r.cut p~ymc11Lu m..Jde Lo 
,, }. olld • l""9 '""'" l cH l<lll Limited, L.P. Stal! st ill l.>t<ll<:V''S Lhat it 18 
:r .dpt t Of,t !.;It<> f o r a utility Lo reco ver t h"se types o f coHtH prior 

:.o r lf YH•9 t lw Comm1ss1on ..and oht<~l lltn<.J tht> requit,.J ·•ppro•: d. 

8 



• 
~<::,:;·ET NO. 96060q·EQ 
:•:..TE; A~.;gust 22. 1996 

• 
Staff originally conveyed these concerns to F'PC nt o stafC m•·•·l 1nu 
o n May ·1. 1'.196, upon realizing the rccoverr tr•'dtment n f l !,.,,,,. 
setLlement payments. S t aff realizes that thl~ uL1l1ty would n•Jt 
have had time to address staff's concerns p r1or to it'> May 10, l ~~" 
f1 l 1ny date of this petition . F'PC has agreed, proapectlvely. n~t 
to r~cover these t ypes of costs prior to receivJng ~he requ1red 
Comrn i ssion a pprova l. 

• 9 -



• 
OOCi\E'I' NO. 9 6 06 01 ·EO 
DATE: August 22, 1996 

IS SUI·: 3 : Should this dodwt b ... cluned? 

• 
RECQMMENpi\TI ON: Yes. rf no J:erson whose uubstantial 1nterests 
ilre af(ected files a requel•t [or a Secuon 120.57 hcadng wllhin 21 
days of the issuance of this otder, this docket should be closed. 

STAFF ANAt.YSIS: If no person whose subst.lnti.d intcrestu arc 
affected, files a timely request (or oJ Seclion 120.57, Floddc~ 
Statutes, hearing wlthin twenty o ne do1ys, no further action wlll bF· 
11!qu1red <~nd this docket should be rlosPd. 

10 



. 
Ooc~f't llo. 960604-EQ 
Auqu~ t 22 . 1996 • SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

Dctw~li 

RJdce Gaeratiac Station, LP. 
And 

F1orida Powu Corpontion 

• Attachfll('nt I 
6~<tlll' I nf I~ , 

This Agreement is made and entered into on this ~y of April, 1996 by and between 
Ridge Generating Station, L.P., 1 limited partnership having its principal place of business r.t 

AubWlldalc; Florida (Ridge), and Florida Power Corporation, 1 private utility corporation 
organized under the laws of the State of Florida and having its principal place of business at S1. 
Pecmbwg, Florida (FPC). Each of Ridge and FPC may hereinafter be referred to as 1 "Party" or 
coUectively as the "Parties. 

WJINJ:SSETB; 

WHEREAS, Ridge and FPC are parties to the March 1991 Negotiated Contract For The 
Purchase Of Finn Capacity And Energy From A Qualifying Facility between Ridge Generating 
Station Limited Partnership and Florida Power Corporation (the Contract); and, 

WHEREAS, Ridge and FPC are parties to the July 27, 1994 Letter Agreement (the Letter 
Agreement) which clarified and interpreted certain provisions of the Contract; and, 

WHEREAS, the Parties are currently engaged in a dispute which involves, among other 
things, the interpretation of Article IX, particularly Section 9.1.2, concerning the calculation of 
electric energy payments due Ridge under the Col' tract; md, 

WHEREAS, the dispute, which was ~ipiwed by FPC! August9, 1994 implementation 
of Section 9.1.2, remains unresolved, and unless this Agreement is approved by the FPSC, the 
dispute is l.ilcely to re.sult in litigation; and, 

WHEREAS, in consideration of the expense of resolving their dispute through litigation, 
and in light oftbe benefits to the Parties and FPCs customers resulting from this Agreement, the 
Parties have agreed to, among other things. remove all reference in the Contract to the avoided 
units operating status as contained in Section 9.1.2 of the Contract as determinative of firm versus 
as-available energy payments. and otherwise amend the Contract and Letter Agreement on the 
terms and conditions set forth below. 

TERMS OF AGREEMElff 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby aclcnowledged, the Parties agree that 
the Contract and Lcner Agreement arc hereby amended, supplemented or othe~ise modified as 
set forth h~;reinafter and that such amendments, supplements and modifications shall have 
retroactive effect as of August 9, 1994: 



• • 
WITH RESPECT TO WE CONTflACT 

At t <lc: hment 1 
(pa gl' 7 o f 14 ) 

Finn EncrRY Costs: Section 1.23 of the Contract is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

1.23 Firm Enqgy Cost means the energy rate calculated on an hour by hour basis as the 
sum of: (i) the product of(A) the Coal Price. (B) the Fuel Multiplier and (C) the Avoided 
Unit Heat Rate plus (ii) the Avoided Unit Variable O&M. 

2 On-Peak Houn and Off-Peak Hours: Section 1.35 of the Contract is hereby deleted i:n its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

1.35 On-Peak Hours means the eleven hours of the day from 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 
for all days unless temporarily modified by FPC in accordance with the foUowing: 

During the periods November through March, FPC shall have the limited 
option to substitute, on a day-by-day ba.sis, the hours of 6:00am to 12:00 
noon and 5:00pm to 10:00 pm as the On-Peak Hours in lieu of the hours of 
•h • bur af 11:00 am to 10:00 pm. FPC's exercise of this option shaJ.l be 
limited such that the substitution of On-Peak Hours may occur on no more 
than 30 days. in aggregate, during eadl November lbrough March period. For 
each day on which FPC desires to exercise this option, FPC 'llUSt provide 
adequate prior notice to Ridge of its intent to substitute On-Peak Hours by 
delivering such notice not later than 12:00 noon of the day immediately 
preceding each day on which FPC desires to substitute On-Peak Hours. 

AU other hours shall be defined a.s Off-Peak Hou!J. 

3 Coal Price: Coal Price shall mean for any month the higher of: 

(i) The three month rolling average monthly inve.ntory charge out price of coal burned 
at the Avoided Unit Reference Plant cxpn:sscd in SIMMBTU, as repOrted by FPC in FPSC 
Schedule A-4, or any successor FPSC schedule when the "average monthly ;nventory 
chargeout price• for my month shall be defined u the sum of the "as burned fuel cost (S)" 
for the Avoided Unit R.efcn::nce Plant (a.s reportl:d in colwnn (L) of FPSC Schedule A-4 for 
such month), divided by the sum of the "fuel bwned (MMBTIJ)" for the Avoided Unit 
Reference Plant (as reported in line (K) ofFPSC Schedule A-4 for such month); and, 

(ii) $1.695/MMBTIJ beginning January I, 1995, escalating at a fixed rate of one-half 
percent (Y-1%) per year beginning on January I, 1996. A calculation of the yearly escalation 
and the resulting prices are contained in Attachment I hereto. 

Page 2 of 9 



• • A ltd c hmcn t 1 
( ,.d <jt' 3 0 f 14 ) 

4 Energy Pavments: Section 9.1.2 of the Contract is hereby deleted ill its mtirety and 
replaced with the following: 

9.1 .2 Except as otherwise provided in Section 9. 1.1 hcrco( for all elecnic energy delivered 
in each billing month beginning with the Effective Date (as defined in the April, 1996 
Sculemeru Agreement between the Parties), the QF will receive elecnic energy payments 
calculated on an hourly basis as follows: 

(i) On-Peale Hcucs: During any On-Peak Hour, the Finn Energy Cost 

(u) Off-Peals Houa: During any Off-Peak Hour, when the As-Available Energy Cost i.s: 

(A) less than or equal to the Finn Energy Cost, the gre•ter of: 

( I} the product of the Discount Factor, as such term is defined in Attachment 0. 
hereto, for each calendar year, multiplied by the Finn Energy Cost; and, 

(2) the As-Available Energy Cost. 

(B) ~ than the Firm Energy Cost, the Finn Energy Cost. 

Wl71f RESPECT TO THE LETTER AGREEMENT 

S Numbered paragraph 8 of the Letter Agreement is hereby deJeted in its entirety and replaced 
by the following: 

8. Regarding Section 9. 1.3 and Appendix C. Schedule 6, page I o.: I and other relevant 
provisions of the Contract. FPC agrtt$ dw a oegarive Perform.anee Adjustment shall 
not be imposed upon Ridge during any Off-Peak Hours. provided however, that 
Performance Adjustments of a positive nature shall continue to apply durimg all On­
Peak Hours o.nd Off-Peak Hours. 

6 Numbered paragraph 12. of the Letter Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced by the following: 

12. Regarding Section 6.1 and other relevant proviJion.s of the Contract the Parties 
hereto agree as follows: 

12.1 Throughout the term of the Con ~rae(, Ridge will cwtail energy deliveries to f:>C by 
30"/o of the Committed Capacity between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 6:00 a.m. (the 
Rlnitial Curtailment"), without compensation from FPC. The Initial Cu.ru.ilmcnt for 

Page 3 of 9 



• • Atl<lt hrnent I 
(Po9<'- 4 o f 14 ) 

each hour shall be the product of: [300/o x the Commined Capacity in KW], where, for 
purposes of this paragraph 12., the symbol "x" denotes the III4lhematical function of 

1 C -rfrr P'-"YI1 
multiplication. ~~~'? 1 

12.2 Furthermore, throughout the fthe <:¥tract. Ridge will curtail energy deliveries 
to FP.C by a ~um of 50"/o (but will endeaf>~ ~o c~ by up to 1 00"/o to the extent 
pracbcable) dunng the hours o( 10:00 p.m. Mel 6:00 a.m. Ul exchange tor compensation 
from FPC (the "Incremental Curtailment"). The lncremental Curtailment for each hour, 
which shall be a minimum of 50'%, shall be calculated as foUows: [the Committed Capacity 
in KW. KWs delivered to FPC by Ridge in each hour]. FPC will compensate Ridge for the 
difference between the lncreme.ntal Curtailment and the lnitial Curtailment (the "Exec" 
Curtailment") when the lncremental Curtailment equals or exceedJ 500/o of the Committed 
Capacity, except as otherwise provided in paragraph 12 . .S, below. 

12.3 Compensation due Ridge from FPC, pursuant to paragraph 12.2 on an hour by hour 
pa KWH basis, shall be calculated in each hour as fol1ows: [Excess Curtailment in KWH 
x (the diffc:.rcnce between (a) the product of the appHcable Discount Factor multiplied by 
the Finn Energy Cost and (b) the As-Available Energy Cost) x Delivery Voltage 
Adjustment). If this calculation results in zero or a negative number, no compensation for 
cllttllilment will be due to or from either party for that hoar. Excess Curtai.ment in KWH 
shall be calculmd in each !hour as foUows: [Incremental Cunai;ment • lnitial Curtailment) 
For illustra.tive purposes, a calculation of the compensation to Ridge, including derivation 
of the lnitial.lncremental and Excess Cwtai1ment is depicted in Attachment m hereto. 

12.4 Except to the ex.tent that Ridge has otherwise committed energy deliveries during 
Off-Peak Hours to a third party or parties pursuant to paragraph 12. 7, FPC shaU have the 
right to request Ridge to cease curtailment of deliveries during Off-Peak Hours upon 16 
hours prior notice, provided however, that Ridge will be paid the Pirm Energy Cost for all 
energy de.livered to FPC during such hours. 

12 . .S The parties agree tl-'\t for each curtailment event RJdge will require a period of time 
in wb.ich to decreue (ramp down) and _Jen to increase: (ramp up) its electric energy 
deliveries (the Ramp Period) in order to comply with the temu of this Agreement The 
Ramp Period shall be the first hour and the last hour of the applicable Off-Peak Hours 
curtailment period, such that the Ramp Period does not occur during or overlap any On-

Page 4 of9 



• • Altdchn·.•nt 1 
{ polt)e '• o f ) II) 

Peak Hours but rather is contained within the applicable curtailment period. The 
minimum 50''/o curtailment requirement of paragraph 12.2 shall not be applicable to Ridge 
during liD)' RAmp Period. Ridge shall be paid for all electric energy delivered to FPC dunng 
each Ramp Period in accordance with the pro vis ions of Section 9.1.2(ii) of the Contract as 
set forth in thi! Agreement 

12.6 On any day in which Ridge fails to deliver to FPC a total of 100 MWH's or more. 
in aggregate, during that day's On-Peak Hours, it shall be assumed f'!~ purposes of this 
Paragraph 12 that Ridge did not provide CU11ailment during my of the immedia~ly 
preceding Off-Peak Hours md shall not be entitled to compensation from FPC for 
curtailment during such immediately preceding Off-Peak hours. 

12.7. At all times throughout the term of the Contract, Ridge shall have the right to sell to 
a third pa.rty or parties, energy md capacity not delivered to FPC as a result of cllJ'U.ilments 
of deliveries pursuant to the provisions of this Paragraph 12. 

WTTH R£SPECC TO 11fE CQtfTRACTAf!D LEmR AGREEMENT 

7 The Parties agree that this Agreement shall be retroactive in it.s effect, for purposes of the 
energy payments, during the period August 9, 1994 (the Effective Date) through the date 
:his Agreement is duly executed by both parties (the Settlement Date). in accordance with 
the temu hereof: md in the amount and manner as specified in Paragraph li below. 

8 FPC agrees to tender to Ridge on or before April 30, 1996 a lump sum payment (the Initial 
Payment) equal to the sum of (a) One million one hundced ainety seven thousand doUars 
($1, 197,000.00), which represents energy payment.s that would have been payable by FPC 
to Ridge pursuant to the ternu of the Contract (had thi 1 Agreemeni ~een in effect since 
August 9, 1994) for the period from August 9, 1994 through January 31. 1996~ and, (b) 
those additional amounts :1CCTU.i.og to Ridge in accordmce with thU Agreement, including 
interest, during the period February 1. 1996 through the Settlement Date. Should FPC fail 
to tender the l.nitial Payment on or before said date, FPC shall pay interesc thereon 
calculated at a rate (the "lnta'est Rate") equal to the 30-da:y highes! grade commercial paper 
r.a1c as published in The Wall Street Journal on the tim business day of each month. which 
interest shall be compounded monthly and shall begin to accrue on the Settlement Date 

9 The Parties intend that those provision! of the Contract md the Letter Agreement not 
aJfected by this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect ln addition. in the event of 
any conflict between the provisions of the Contract or Letter Agreement and the proVIsions 
of this Agreement. the Parties intend thu this Agreement lhalJ prevail. 

Page S of9 



10 

II 

• • flttdlh~·· · ' . 
(t>d'll' f.,, .. 

The Parties agree dw lhil Agreement shall be effcttivc for the penod bcgmning August 9. 
1994 and ending simulta.lleous with the lawful tennination or expinnon of the Contract, 
unless earlier tenn.i.u.ated upon the wrincn mutual agreement of the Parties hereto. 

On or befo~ May 6, 1996, the Parties shall sub lilii to the FPSC a joint settlement petition 
requesting that the FPSC address and approve this Agreement for the limited purposes of 
confirming that the Contract as previously clarified by the- Lcucr Agreement and as modified 
by thiJ Agreement, continues to qualify for cost recovery (the "Joint Petition"). The Joint 
Petition shall attach thiJ Agreeme-nt and request that the FPSC act upon the Joint Petition 
and Agreement on an expedited basis pursuant to the FPSCs proposed agency acnon 
procedmes. The Parties shall communicate and closely coordinate with each other prior to 
taking Of initialing my action. the subject matter of which u in any way related to the Joint 
Petition. In any action involving this Agreement (including but not limited to acoon.s 
brought before the FPSC), the Panics shall defend all of the terms and conditions hereof. 
FPC shall usc its best efforts to timely deliver to the FPSC all studies and analyses needed 
to support the Joint Petition, as may be requested by FPSC Staff. 

(a) If the FPSC issues an order that grants the Joint Petition IUld confi.nru that the 
Contract, as modified. continues to qualify for cost recovery, and sUGh order becomes Final 
IUld Non-Appealable (the • Acceptable Orde-r"), the Parties shall continue to implement the 
terms of this Agrecment aod the termination rights set forth in paragraph ll(c) hereof will 
no longer ~ applicable. For purpose1 of this AgJecmcnt, the tenn "Final and 
Non-Appealable· with respect to an FPSC ordtt, sball mean that all opportunities for 
requesting a bearing. requesting reconsideration, requesting clarificatiot and filing for 
JUdicial review (including all appeals therefrom) have expired or are barred by law. 

(b) lf the FPSC issues an order that does not confum tb.u the Contract. as modified, 
continues to qualify for cost recovery (the "Unacceptable Order"), each Party sbaJ..I. subject 
to paragraph l l(c) hereof; cooperate with the other and take such actions as may be 
necessary to cause the FPSC to issue a Final and Non-Appealable Acceptable Order that 
grana the Joint Petition, including but not limited to, seeking clarification of or protesting 
the Unacceptable Order. 

(c) Tb.iJ Agreement may be terminated aJ the option of either Party upon five days 
written notice to the other Party, on any date (the "Tennination Date") within thirty days 
after: 

(i) An Unacceptable Order becomes Final and Non-Appealable; or, 

(i i) May 6 ,1997, provide" that an Acceptable Order has not been issued on or 
before that date; provided further. however, if on or before May 6, 1997 the FPSC 
bas issued a final a.gency action order approving the Joint Peution without change 
for cost recovery purposes and the opportunity for requesting appellate review has 

Page 6 of9 



• • A llachmcn t 1 
(pagr: 7 o f 14) 

not expired or beco barred by law, the Panics shal!l defend such order on appeal and 
shnll not have the option to terminate this Agreement unless and until the condition 
set forth in clause ll(cXi) hu occurred. 

(d) Upon tcrminarion of this Agreement pursuant to paragraph II( c) hereof: (i) Ridge 
shaH return the Initial Payment to FPC, together with interest at the Interest Rate for the 
period from the date Ridge n:ceived the Initial Payment tmti.l the date FPC n:ceives payment 
thereofin full from Ridge; (ii) Ridge shall pay to FPC the difference, if any, between (A) 
the aggregate payments made by FPC under the Contract and letter Agreement as modified 
by this Agreement, exclwive of the Initial Payment, and (B) the aggregate payments that 
would have been made by the FPC under the Contnct and Letter Agreement if this 
Agreement had not existed, in each case since the Settlement Date; (ill) the settlement 
contemplated hereby shall be deemed null and void.; (iv) each Party shall have the rights and 
obligations under the Contra.ct and Letter Agreement as if this Agreement had never beer. 
executed; and (v) all disputes, claims, a.od controversies relating to the Contract a.od Letter 
Agreement that existed prior to the Settlement Date shall be reinstated and deemed 
unresolved as if this Agreement had never been ex~uted. The provisions of this paragraph 
ll(d) shall survive any termination of this Agreement 

12 Each Party hereby represents and warrants to the other Party that this Agreement. the 
Contract a.od the Letter Agreement have been duly executed and delivered and are i.o full 
force and effect and constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of such Party, 
enforc.eable i.o I.C(;()rdance with ill terms, except as limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, 
rrorganinrion, moratorium or other similar laws relating to creditors' rights genenilly or by 
equitable principles (whether considered in an action at law or equity). 

13 The Parties acknowledge that this Agreement is being entered into for the purposes of 
settlement only and to avoid the expe.nse and length of legal proceedings, talci.ng into 
account the 1mcertai.nty and risk inherent in any litigation. Neither this Agreement nor any 
action mken to reach, effoctuate or further this Agreemellll ma:' be construed as, or may be 
used as an admission by or against any party of any fault, wrongdoing or liAbility 
whatsoever, nor as an admission concerning any spe-cific issue raised in the potential 
litigation. fwthcnnore, =cb Party agrees not to sue lhe other on IUIY claim or claims that 
could be assc1cd by one against the other in the future in any lawsuit or proceeding in any 
court or a.dm.ini.stratM tribunal of competent jurisdktio:n. whether state or federal, arising 
under statutory or common law, which claims woul.d be based on any of the issues 
~in this Agreement, except for those claims oftthe type described in paragraph IS 
hereof and those claims based upon will.fuJ misconduct of a Party, arising prior to the 
Settlement Date. 

14 Ridge will have the right, upon reasonable notice, to audit FPCs books, accounts, charts 
and records to the extent ne~essary to venfy the accuracy of the statements l'nd payments 
rendC"_!ed under the Contract a.s modified by the Letter Agreement and this Agreement. Any 

Page 7 of9 



Al l dtlunc n t I 
( P•I!W ll or 14 ) 

such audit will be conducted during normal business houn at the offices where such books, 
accounts and records are maintained. Audits will be conducted by Ridge's designated 
personnel or by an accounring fum recogniz.ed as expc.rienced in electric utility accounting 
practices and shall be at Ridge's expense. FPC will be en tided, upon request. to review the 
audit report and any supporting materials. 

• • 
15 In the event that either Party at any time discovers an error or errors in any statement or 

payment made by FPC, the Party d.isGovering such error shalJ notify the other in writing and 
provide support41g documentation. Such crror{s) shall be· adj~ted within 20 business days 
foUowing notice to the other Party. In the evc:nt of a dispute as to whether any statement 
or payment is in error, the Parties shall in good faith attempt to negotiate a mutuaUy 
acceptable resolution to such dispute. 

16 This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substa.llltive 
laws of the State of Florida without giving effect to any choice oflaw rules that may req·uire 
the application of Jaws of another jurisdiction. 

17 This Agreement including the Attachments hereto, together with the Contract and Letter 
Agreement, contains the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties hereto, 
their agents, and their employees as to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes 
in its entirety any and all previous communications between the Parties as to th.e subject 
matter hereof. 

18 Unless otherwise defined herein, and to the extent the ccntext allows, termJ not modified 
or defined by this Agreement shall have the meaning assigned to such term in the Contract 
or Letter Agreement, as they may be amended from time·to-time. 

19 This Agreemc:nt may be modified or terminated only by :an instrument in writing executed 
by the Parties. 

20 This Agreement, including any amendment or modifications thereto, may be executed in 
multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original. 

21 This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties ~d their 
respective successors and. assigns. 

22 Article, section or paragraph headings appearing in thiJ Agreement are insertrd for 
convenience only and sbaiJ not be construed as interpretations of text. AU Attachments 
hereto are and shall be considen;d an integral pe t of this Agreement as if the words, 
language, numbers, calculations and other information contained in tbe Attachments were 
contained in the text of this Agreement 

23 All references to time of day or houn in the day shall be deemed to refer to Eastern time. 

Page 8 of9 



• • AlldC hlr(' l1 1 1 
(Ptllll' II u f 1 ~ ) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FPC &nd Ridge have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authoriztd represenratives on the day and year, !lint above wrinen. 

Wibless a.s to Ridge: 

~1~~ t.~ 
RIDGE GENERATING STATION, 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
By: ~-p 1\ll.lt IN:. , its eneral Partner 

~~h~A 
T . PrW!dl!lm 

Date: A!riJ 16. 1996 

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION 

By: (!6~~~· 
NameCt , 3 --= j/Z 
Title: t/. P. 
Date: 4= lt9 l'f{, 

I I 

Page 9 or 9 



• • 

ATTACHMENTS 

1\t t til '"·•·nl l 
( p,IIJO' Ill H I 11 , 



• • At t achrn!'nt I 
( r•·"l'' I I o f J.l l 

Attachment I to Senlement Agreement between Ridge and FPC 
Calculation ol Coal Floor 

1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
201 4 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 

Anachment I 
Page· 1 of 1 

1.695 
1.703 
1. 712 
1. 721 
1.729 
1.738 
1.748 
1.755 
1.764 
1.773 
1.782 
1 791 
1 800 
1.809 
1.818 
1.827 
1.838 
1.845 
1 854 
1.863 
1.873 
1.882 
1.892 
1.901 
1.9 11 
1.920 
1.930 
1 939 
1 949 



• • Atldch•:•·nl I 
(:>cJ'l•·l:'ot J : i 

Attachment II to Settlement Agreement between Atoge and "PC 
OH- Peal< Hour Energy Payment Dtscount Factor 

1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
201 4 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 

Attaenment II 
Page 1 ol 1 

1.00 
, 00 
1.00 
1.00 
1 00 
1.00 
1 00 
092 
0 .89 
0 .87 
087 
085 
0.85 
0.85 
085 
0 .85 
065 
0 .85 
0 .85 
0 .85 
082 
080 
080 
080 
080 
0 80 
080 
080 
080 
080 



• • ;\tl.JI t•lpflt 1 
{ IJd 'If" I ! o t I : 

Artac~menllllto Senlement Agreement botween Ridge and FPC 
llluatraove Calculaoon of Curtailment Compenuuon 

• 
E)(ample 1: For eac~ ~our between 12.00 Mldmg~ t and s·oo AM 

Hour: 100 
Time: 12 00 M ldn1g~l - 1 00 AM 

Energy dellver4td from Ridge to FPC: 

F1rm Energy Rate u calculalad In IICUon 1.23 of the Contr.ct u amended 

by l~l• agr11ment: 
Discount Factor 
As- Available Energy Coat u calculetad In sec non 1.3 of t~a Contract . 

IMIBI Curtailment • (30% x 39.600 KWJ • 11.880 KW 

Incrementa l Curtailment • 
(39,600 KW- KW Delivered to FPC by Ridge) • (39,600-5.000) • 34.600 KW 

Excess Curtailment for hour 100 • 
(39.600 KW - KW Delivered to FPC by Ridge - lntllal Curtailment) 

(39.600 - 5,000 - 1 1 .880) • 22.720 KW 

Compensaaon Due Ridge for hour 100 • 

5,000 KW 

$22.3() 
1 00 

$1 5 00 

((Excess Curta1lmentm KW x ((Oiacount Fector x Firm Energy Coal)- Aa-Avallable Energy 

Cost}}" Delivery Voltage Adjustment) 
1{22.720 KW X ((1 .00 X $.02239)- $ .015)} X 1 0297) • $172 89 

Anacnment ll l 
Page 1 of 2 



Attachm&lll to Senlement Agrument b e!W .. n 'iii~• and FPC 
tll.ove Calculabon of Curlailmont Comp-Uon 

Example 2: For each hour be!WUen 10:00 P.M. and 12:00 Midnight: 

Hour: 

A tid\ hnv•nl 1 
(t)dqe 11 t'\ I: 

2400 
Tim a: I I .00 PM - I 2:00 Midnight 

Energy delivered from Ridge to FPC: 
Firm Energy Rate as calculated on section 1.23 of the Contractu amended 
by this agreement: 
Discount Factor 
As-Available Energy Cost as calculated In sectJOn 1.3 of the Contract: 

lntUaJ Curtailment • (0% x 39,600 KWJ • 0 

Incremental Curtailment • 
[39,600 KW len KW Oellvertd to FPC by Ridgt} • [:19.600 - 5.000} • 34,600 

Etctsa Curlallment lor hour 2400 • 
{39,600 KW - KW Delivered to FPC by Rtdge - Initial Curta ilment] 
(39.600 - 5,000 - OJ • 34,600 

Compensaoon Duo Ridge tor hour 2400 • 

5,000 KW 

$22.39 
1.00 

$15 00 

( 'Excess Curtatlment in KW x ((Discount Factor t Firm Energy Cost) - As -Avallablo Energy 
Cost)} x Delivery Voltaga Adjuatment} 
({34 ,600 X ((I 00 X $.02239) - $ .015)} X t.0297J • $263 .29 

Anachmentlll 
Page 2 of 2 



E.-gy Pay"*'t 
Ind. Del. Volt. 

Tot.J MWH AdJ. 
Aug·9 4 14.872 t 366.943.99 
Sep-94 18,204 t-447,278.29 
()clr-94 14 ,221 1346,480.67 
Nov·94 I 7,449 1421.628.23 
Dec-94 14 .158 $329.319.68 
Jan·95 15.826 $336.305.62 
Feb·95 20.209 U6-4 ,8-t8.06 
Ma•·95 24.095 1550.516.93 
Ap.r·95 14. 141 t336.217.48 

May-95 20. 168 t-467,049.60 
Jun-96 15,603 t366. 796.12 
Jul-95 17,440 t4 11,417.05 

Aug-95 16,348 $392.389.71 
Sep-95 15,024 t360,920.06 
Oc-1·95 15,387 t 374. 710.46 
Nov· 95 15,962 $394.465 .71 
Oec::-95 16,015 1379,779.5 7 
Jan·96 17.996 U 28.424.73 

Totals 303, 11 8 $7,174,191.15 

5/8196 

-. ~ .. 
~':. 
- ~ 

"" .0: ·= c 
Overall Totals for Ridge Generating Station 

-.:: 
..:> "' ..:>0 

Perf~nce 

Ad,usrm.nt incl. 
Del . Volt. Adj. 

t9,360.12 
$4,983.12 

U11.516.801 
t1,269.22 
t1 , 789.60 

(t3. 185.40l 
$5,253.45 
13,749.58 
t 5,315.47 

$21 ,3 79.88 
(t16,167.071 
$18,042.66 
1$3,631.921 
( t3. 141.081 
12,932.4 1 

$455.01 
$3,023.87 
$2,971.19 

$42.893.92 

Cutt.ailment 
Coml*lUtion ond. Total Ene•gv 

Del. Volt. Adj. Payment 
$3,6-47.83 $379.851.95 
t 5,397.78 t457.659. 79 
$4,750.03 $339.714.10 

$1 6.694.94 t439.492.40 
t 16.225.95 1347.335.23 
$14,328.68 $346,448.81 

13,473.57 $473,375.08 
$6,373.25 t560,838. 76 
t 8.9<46.00 1350,478.94 

t14,037.60 1502,467.27 
$20, 102.78 t 370. 741 .83 
$22,370.43 $451,830.14 
t23,4<40.37 1412.198.17 
$23,507.90 $381,286.88 
$23,5<44.63 $401,187.50 
$35.385.76 $430,306.49 
$27,778.09 U10,581 .52 
t21 ,S46.76 t453,042.66 

$291.552.45 t7 ,608,637.52 

I Energy Payment 
oncl. ,()el Volt. 

1327.260.01 
t 371,98-t .81 
t292.236.12 
t 34 6,476. 71 
t281 ,311 .26 
1297.932.71 
t426. 146.38 
t 604. 774.86 
1296,519.70 
t448,520.46 
t343.931. 75 
t386,980.47 
t359.3«.01 
1324,483.78 
$317.86-4.82 
t3 12,462.43 
t 337,635.05 
1377 

16,353.261.18 

Perf~ 

.... 983.72 
u 11 ,5 16.801 

11.269.22 
$1,789.60 

(t3. 185.401 
tS. ~ 53 46 
13,749.58 
t5.315.47 

$21.379.88 
(11 6,157.07) 
t18.042.66 
(t3,631 .921 
113. 14 1.08) 
12.932.41 

t4SS.01 
t J.023.87 
$2,971 .19 

t 376. 

(7\~ 

"' • ..... 

t:280. 719.32 
t 34 7,745.94 
t283, I 00.85 
$294,747.32 
$431.399.83 
t S08,524.44 
$301.835.17 
• ·469.900.34 
t327. 774.68 
$405,023 13 
$355.712 09 
1321 ,342.70 
t :320. 797.23 
t312.9._ 
t340.65Wl 

142,893.92 $8,396,155.10 

Olffetenca be!WMO N~uated and Contract Enetgy Payments tl. 112.482.42 
P1ua ln<eteat t a.t,517.58 

Total Settlement Payment .\!.197,000.00 
~::>­"' ,.. .,,.. 
\OC. 
'tit'\ 

:T 

- ¥ 
o:: m -. ... 
N N 



• RJdee Generatlna Station • At 1 •I• , , j I • 

( (ldt;l 

Paragraph 8 of the Sctllement Agreement between Ridge Generating St.auon 

(Ridge) and Florida Power Corporation (FPC) provides for two payments to be made 

to Ridge. The first payment of Sl , 197.000 represents the difference between the 

payments made by FPC to Ridge and what the payment would have been under the 

Settlement Agreement for the period from August Y, 1994 and January 31, 1996. The 

second payment is for the same difference for the period from February I, 1996 10 

February 29, 1996. This second payment is in the amount of $98,527.23. 

Both of these amounts were included in the payment to Ridge for March, 1996 

deliveries and were subject ~o Florida Public Service Commission approval pursuant to 

the terms of the Settlement Agreement. These amounts were renectod in FPC's A· 

schedules for the month of April, 1996. Subsequent to St.a!rs comments on this issue 

in June, 1996, in the Doc~l approving the FPC-Orlando Cogen Settlement Agreement, 

FPC agreed to make a special not.auon of any future payments that differed 

significantly from the contractual terms of an FPSC·approved cogeneration contract. 


	7-12 No. - 1752
	7-12 No. - 1753
	7-12 No. - 1754
	7-12 No. - 1755
	7-12 No. - 1756
	7-12 No. - 1757
	7-12 No. - 1758
	7-12 No. - 1759
	7-12 No. - 1760
	7-12 No. - 1761
	7-12 No. - 1762
	7-12 No. - 1763
	7-12 No. - 1764
	7-12 No. - 1765
	7-12 No. - 1766
	7-12 No. - 1767
	7-12 No. - 1768
	7-12 No. - 1769
	7-12 No. - 1770
	7-12 No. - 1771
	7-12 No. - 1772
	7-12 No. - 1773
	7-12 No. - 1774
	7-12 No. - 1775
	7-12 No. - 1776
	7-12 No. - 1777



